

No. 25-5146

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AHMAD ABOUAMMO,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL
DEFENDERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING
PETITIONER**

Andrew George
Counsel of Record
Rebecca Brodey
BOURELLY, GEORGE + BRODEY PLLC
1050 30th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 753-5012
andrew.george@bgblawyers.com

Counsel for amici curiae listed on inside cover

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Co-Chair
Amicus Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
1660 L Street NW, 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20036

Shelley Fite
Co-Chair
Amicus Committee
Judith H. Mizner
Member
Amicus Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL
DEFENDERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Effects-based venue is unmoored from the Sixth Amendment and creates significant hardships.....	3
II. Venue based on “contemplated effects” improperly expands prosecutorial power.....	7
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Cobb v. Aytch</i> , 643 F.2d 946 (3d Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Swart v. Kimball</i> , 43 Mich. 443, 5 N.W. 635 (1880)	5
<i>Travis v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 631 (1961).....	6
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 328 U.S. 699 (1946).....	2
<i>United States v. Aronoff</i> , 463 F. Supp. 454 (S.D.N.Y. 1978).....	6
<i>United States v. Cores</i> , 356 U.S. 405 (1958).....	4
<i>United States v. Garza</i> , 593 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>United States v. Haley</i> , 504 F. Supp. 1124 (E.D. Pa. 1981)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 323 U.S. 273 (1944).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Powers</i> , 40 F.4th 129 (4th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Moreno</i> , 526 U.S. 275 (1999).....	2
<i>United States v. Salinas</i> , 373 F.3d 161 (1st Cir. 2004)	3
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	7

<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.,</i> 273 U.S. 392 (1927).....	7
<i>Whitfield v. United States,</i> 543 U.S. 209 (2005).....	7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	2, 3
----------------------------	------

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1001	7
18 U.S.C. § 1519	3, 8
18 U.S.C. § 3006A.....	1

Other Authorities

Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> § 925 (Carolina Academic Press reprint 1987) (1833).....	4
Rule 37.2	1
Rule 37.6	1
